

No. 19-93

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUL 16 2019

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH WALTON,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST MERCHANTS BANK,
MICHAEL RECHIN, BRIAN HUNT,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBORAH WALTON
P.O. Box 598
Westfield, Indiana 46074
(317) 565-6477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... | ii |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| OPINIONS BELOW | 1 |
| JURISDICTION | 1 |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 3 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT | 7 |
| THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW OF THE 7TH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS DE- CISION AFFIRMING THE DISTRICT COURTS ORDER DISMISSING THE APPELLANT'S APPEAL FOR TWO REASONS: ONE: THE 7TH CIRCUIT FAILED TO APPLY PROCE- DURAL DUE PROCESS, AND TWO: THE FEDERAL COURT DOCKETING SYSTEM (PACER), THAT IS A FREE SITE THAT IS EXPOSED TO THE PUBLIC AND MEDIA ALL OVER THE WORLD..... | 7 |
| A. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Since The 7th Circuit Court Of Appeals Affirming A 12(b)(6) Motion To Dismiss A Complaint With Prejudice Without Applying Procedural Due Process | 7 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because None of the Circuit Courts Have Ever Published An Opinion On Who Is Liable For A Moving Party, Non Moving Party or Witnesses, Personal Information Provided To An Attorney That Is Not Protected Under 15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(4), And Is Published On The Federal Courts Docketing System (Pacer), For The Public And Media To Access All Over The World..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |

APPENDIX

| | |
|--|---------|
| Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for Seventh Circuit, June 28, 2019 | App. 1 |
| Order on Jurisdictional Statement Seventh Circuit, May 23, 2019 | App. 7 |
| Order on Verified Motion For Assistance Seventh Circuit, May 3, 2019 | App. 9 |
| Order on Appellant’s Motion For Clarity Seventh Circuit, April 29, 2019 | App. 11 |
| Order On Motion For Extension Of Time Seventh Circuit, April 4, 2019 | App. 13 |
| Order On Jurisdictional Papers Filed Seventh Circuit, April 2, 2019..... | App. 15 |
| Order On Appellee Jurisdictional Issues Seventh Circuit, March 18, 2019..... | App. 17 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

| | Page |
|--|---------|
| Order To District Court To Include Docket 115 Seventh Circuit, March 7, 2019..... | App. 18 |
| Order On Jurisdictional Issues Seventh Circuit, March 5, 2019..... | App. 20 |
| Order Dismissing Appellants Complaint S.D. of Indiana, February 20, 2019 | App. 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ackerman v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Cole v. U.S. Capital</i> , 839 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>DiLeo v. Ernst & Young</i> , 901 F.2d 624 (7th Cir. 1990) | 8 |
| <i>El v. AmeriCredit Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Estate of Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 633 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Hammes v. AAMCO Transmissions, Inc.</i> , 33 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Hentosh v. Herman M. Finch Univ. of Health Scis./Chi. Med. Sch.</i> , 167 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Hernandez v. City of Goshen</i> , 325 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 2003) | 8 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S.Ct. 346 (2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Rosenblum v. Travelbyus.com Ltd.</i> , 299 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago and Northwest Indiana</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015)..... | 8, 12 |
| <i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>West Bend Mut. Ins. Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 844 F.3d 670 (7th Cir. 2016)..... | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691 | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(1) | 2, 9, 12 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(b) | 10 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 6802(e)(4)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| RULES | |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) | 9 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 5, 7, 8, 9, 12 |
